

ITEM NO.19

COURT NO.12

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.504/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29/12/2015 in CC No. 1546/2015 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad for the State of Telangana and the State of Andhra Pradesh)

CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER (ENGG), PROJECT  
CONSTRUCTION CIRCLE -III AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NCC-SMC (JV) (M/S NAGARJUNA CONSTRUCTION  
COMPANY LTD , JOINT VENTURE WITH M/S SMC  
INFRASTRUCTURE (P) LTD AND ORS.  
(with interim relief and office report)

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 510/2016

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 18/01/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, ASG  
Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.  
Mr. T. Sudhakar Reddy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Petitioners are aggrieved by order dated 29.12.2015 in CC No.1546 of 2015 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad, directing their personal appearance before the Court.

Shri Tushar Mehta, the learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the petitioners submits that the amount to be credited as directed by the High Court has

been done. It has also been said so in the affidavit before the High Court tendering also apology. If it is so, we do not find any justification for the High Court to proceed with the Contempt.

In that view, we do not think it necessary to issue notice to the respondents at this stage.

In case the aforesaid orders have been complied with, no further contempt proceedings be continued. We request the High Court to defer the orders with regard to personal appearance of the petitioners herein.

We make it clear that in the nature of the order we have passed, we have not gone into other contentions including that on limitation. They are left open.

The special leave petitions are disposed of as above.

(Rajni Mukhi)  
Sr. P.A.

(Renu Diwan)  
Court Master